LOCATION:

REQUEST:

DESIGN
ADJUSTMENT(S)/
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FINDINGS:

Administrative

City of Raleigh

Development Services Department

. One Exchange Plaza

Approval Action Raleigh, NG 27602

h (919) 996-2492

Case File / Name: ASR-0009-2022 currentplanning@raleighnc.gov

DSLC - 300 HiIIsborough St www.raleighnc.gov

This 1.3 acre site zoned DX-20-SH is located on the west side of S. Dawson Street
between West Edenton and Hillsborough Streets at 300 and 320 Hillsborough
Street.

This development consists of a hotel, apartment units, a restaurant, structured
parking and associated infrastructure. The total proposed size of the development
is 711,428 square feet.

A design alternate was approved in regards to the following items

DA-7-2002 (July 7 2022)

i) a 101" design alternate to the required 200" minimum between driveways set forth
in UDO Section 8.3.5.C.3.C for driveway #4 along W. Edenton St. and the existing
driveway on the adjacent parcel to the west (PIN 1703593399);

ii) 164' design alternate to the required 200" minimum between driveways set forth
in UDO Section 8.3.5.C.3.C for driveway # 4 along W. Edenton St. and the existing
driveway on the adjacent parcel to the west (PIN 1703594367);

i) a 51' design alternate to the required 300" minimum distance between a driveway
and intersection set forth in RSDM Section 9.5 for driveway #4 and N. Dawson
Street;

iv) a 6' design alternate to the maximum 32' two-way driveway width set forth in
RSDM Section 9.5 for driveway #4;

v) a design alternate for complete relief from the cross-access requirements set
forth in UDO Section 8.3.5.D. to not provide cross-access to the adjacent parcel to
the west (PIN1703594367);

vi) a design alternate to the required minimum 66% ground story transparency set
forth in UDO Sections 1.5.6. and 3.2.6.F. that results in 48% ground floor
transparency along W. Edenton St;

vii) a 226' design alternate to the required 300" minimum between driveways set
forth in UDO Section 8.3.5.C.3.C for driveways #1 and #2 along Hillsborough St.;
viii) a 129" design alternate to the required 300" minimum between driveways set
forth in UDO Section 8.3.5.C.3.C for driveways #1 and #3 along Hillsborough St.;
ix) a 204' design alternate to the required 300" minimum between driveways set
forth in UDO Section 8.3.5.C.3.C for driveways #2 and #3 along Hillsborough St.;
x) 15' design alternate to the required 100" minimum distance between a driveway
and intersection set forth in RSDM Section 9.5 for driveway #3 and N. Dawson St.;
and

xi) a design alternate to the required minimum 66% ground story transparency set
forth in UDO Sections 1.5.6. and 3.2.6.F. that results in 45% ground floor
transparency along N. Dawson St;

N/A

City Administration finds that this request, with the below conditions of
approval being met, conforms to the Unified Development Ordinance. This
approval is based on a preliminary plan dated October 13, 2022 by
Mcadams.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL and NEXT STEPS:
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Administrative

This document must be applied to the second sheet of all future submittals except for final plats. This is a
preliminary plan and as such no permits have been issued with this approval. To obtain permits and/or
completion of the project, the following steps are required:

M SITE PERMITTING REVIEW - For land disturbance of 12,000 square feet or greater, public or private
infrastructure, shared stormwater devices, etc. Site Permitting Review may be submitted upon receipt of this
signed approval document.

The following items are required prior to approval of Site Permitting Review plans:
General

1. Demonstrate compliance to floor plate sizing (3.3.3 C), and step backs required (3.3.3 B) on the
plan.
FYI - a floor plate sizing sheet and step backs were labeled and dimensioned in previous
submittals - These items were not included and/or missing from the (latest preliminary) submittal.
and need to be included in order to demonstrate compliance.

2. For clarification please demonstrate that the level labeled "cellar" demonstrates compliance to 1.5.7
A6. (When 50% or more of the perimeter wall area of a detached or attached building is located
below grade, the building contains a basement. The floor of this level must be located entirely below
finished grade. This provision can
be utilized in other building types; however, the entirety of the floor area may only be used for
storage, mechanical equipment, parking, laundry or waste collection. (1.5.6 A 6)

Engineering
3. Required NCDOT encroachment and/or driveway permits must be approved and copies provided to
the City of Raleigh Transportation Department — Mobility Strategy and Infrastructure Division prior to
Site Permit review approval.

Stormwater

4. A surety equal to of the cost of clearing, grubbing and reseeding a site, shall be paid to the City
(UDO 9.4.4).

5. A stormwater control plan with a stormwater operations and maintenance manual and budget shall
be approved (UDO 9.2).

M BUILDING PERMITS - For buildings and structures shown on the approved plans. Commercial building
permit plans must include the signed, approved Site Permitting Review plans attached, if applicable. Permit
sets may be reviewed prior to the recordation of required plats, but cannot be approved.

The following items must be approved prior to the issuance of building permits:

General
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A recombination map shall be recorded, recombining then existing lots as shown on the preliminary
plan.

A demolition permit shall be obtained.

Fee-in-lieu will be provided, due to UDO 8.11 (Transit Infrastructure), for two transit shelters - given
existing transit service along Hillsborough Street & Edenton Street.

Engineering

4.

A public infrastructure surety shall be provided to City of Raleigh Transportation — Development
Engineering Division (UDO 8.1.3) in the amount of 100% of the improvement cost for the NCDOT
portion and 125% of the improvement cost for the City of Raleigh infrastructure.

A public access deed of easement, in addition to a plat showing the location of the easement, shall
be submitted to the Planning and Development Services Department for review, and if acceptable,
approved for recordation. Approved plats must be recorded at the Wake County Register of Deeds
Office on or before the 14th day following approval by the City. The 14-day expiration date shall be
clearly indicated on the plat. By the end of the next business day following recordation of the plat,
all required legal instruments (including deeds of easement) shall be recorded, and recorded copies
of the plat and all legal instruments required by the City in association with development approval
shall be provided to the City. (Reference: UDO 8.1.7.A; 10.2.5.F.4.d)

Stormwater

6.

7.

8.

9.

A surety equal to 125% of the cost of the construction of a stormwater device shall be paid to the
Engineering Services Department (UDO 9.2.2.D.1.d).

An encroachment agreement for Stormwater pipes within the public right-of-way shall be approved
by City Council and the City Council approved encroachment agreement shall be filed with the
Development Services Department, and the encroachment agreement shall be recorded with the
Wake County Register of Deeds. A recorded copy of these documents must be provided to the
Development Services Department.

A payment equal to twenty-four percent (24%) of the estimated cost of constructing all stormwater
control facilities shown on the development plans shall be paid by the developer to the City
stormwater facility replacement fund (UDO 9.2.2.G.3).

All stormwater control measures and means of transporting stormwater runoff to and from any
nitrogen and stormwater runoff control measures shall be shown on all plats for recording as private
drainage easements (UDO 9.2).

Urban Forestry

10. A tree impact permit must be obtained for the approved streetscape tree installation in the right of

way. This development proposes (6) street trees along Hillsborough St., (5) street trees along N.
Dawson St., (6) street trees along Edenton St.
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11. Public infrastructure surety for (17) tree grate street trees shall be provided to City of Raleigh
Transportation — Development Engineering Division (UDO 8.1.3) in the amount of 100% of the
improvement cost for the NCDOT portion and 125% of the improvement cost for the City of Raleigh
infrastructure.

The following are required prior to issuance of building occupancy permit:
Stormwater

1. As-built drawings and associated forms for all Stormwater devices are accepted by the Engineering
Services Department (UDO 9.2.2.D.3).

EXPIRATION DATES: The expiration provisions of UDO Section 10.2.8 E, including the ability to
request extensions in the expiration date, apply to this site plan. If significant
construction has not taken place on a project after administrative site review
approval, that approval may expire and be declared void, requiring re-approval before
permits may be issued. To avoid allowing this plan approval to expire the following
must take place by the following dates:

3-Year Expiration Date: November 22, 2025
Obtain a valid building permit for the total area of the project, or a phase of the
project.

4-Year Completion Date:
Within four years after issuance of the first building permit for the site plan, the
construction of the entire site plan must be completed unless an applicant has
been granted vested rights. Failure to complete construction within this specified
time frame shall automatically void the approved site plan for which no building
permits have been issued.

| hereby certify this administrative decision.

Signed: Daniel L~ StaeaV Date:  11/22/2022

Development Sefices Dir/Designee
Staff Coordinator: Michael Walters
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Administrative Site Review Application N

NG 27601 |910896.2500 Raleigh

This form is required when submitting site plans as referenced in Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) Section
10.2.8. Please check the appropriate building types and include the pian checkist document when submitting.

Office Use Only: Case #: Planner (print): |
Please review UDO Section 10.2.8, as amended by text change case TC-14-19 o determine the site pian tir. If
aosistance determining a Site Pian Tier is needed  Site Plan Tier Verification requeat can be subitied oniine via the
Permit and Development Portal. (Note: There is a fee for this veriication service.)

300 HILLSBOROUGH

STREET

300 HILLSBOROUGH STREET

McADAMS

‘The John R. McAdams Company, Inc.
one Glenwood Avenue

20
Roleigh, NC 27603

phone 919. 823. 4300
fax 919. 361, 2269
license number: C-0293, C-187

www.meadamsco.com

| sito Plan Tier: Tier Two Site Plan (] Tier Three Ste Plan CONTACT
B T RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27601
[]  Detached [] ceneral | Subdivision case # 7 JONATHAN BALDERSON
case # balderson@mcadamsco.com

Mixed use

L] Avaches Carlifcate of Appropiateness #
[ Avartment [C] opentot | Board of Adjustment #

[] Townhouse L ——
Administrative A\tzmate #

‘GENERAL IN#ORMATION
borough Street

Development name: 300
Inside City limits?  Ye:

Freem e300 + 320 Hillsborough Street
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CITY OF RALEIGH CASE# ASR-0009-2022
PROJECT NUMBER: TID-21002

SHEET INDEX

PHONE: 919. 287. 0815
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